Appendix D

## **Notice of Determination**

From: Public Agency: <u>City of Lathrop</u>	
Address: 390 Towne Centre Drive Lathrop, CA 95330	
Contact:Rebecca Willis	
Phone:(209) 941-7267	
ead Agency (if different from above): Central Valley Regional Water Board ddress: 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact:Peter Minkel Phone:(916) 464-4684	

## SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2003072132

Project Title: Central Lathrop Infrastructure Improvements Project

Project Applicant: City of Lathrop

Project Location (include county): 37°49'22.53"N, Longitude: 121°18'54.63" W, San Joaquin County

Project Description:

The Central Valley Regional Water Board is issuing a Section 401 Water Quality Certification for the subject Project. The Project includes the installation of an outfall structure on the bank of the San Joaquin River and associated pipes over the existing levee, connecting to infrastructure within the adjacent industrial development, constructing a pedestrian trail, and grading to construct a city park. Wet concrete will be placed into a stream bed after dewatering the area. The Project will directly impact 0.246-acre of waters of the U.S.

This is to advise that the	Central Valley Regional Water Board	has approved the above
	( Lead Agency or  Responsible Agency)	

described project on \_\_\_\_\_\_ and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [X] will i will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were i were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was  $\Box$  was not adopted for this project.

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [X] was  $\Box$  was not] adopted for this project.

6. Findings [X] were U were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

City of Lathrop, 390 Towne Centre Drive, Lathrop, CA 95330

Signatı	ure (Public Agency):	Pety namber Title: Engineering	Grologist
Date:	8-17-18	Date Received for filing at OPR:	Governor's Office of Planning & Research
			JULY 09 2019

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. STATE CLEARINGHOUSE Revised 2011